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QUESTION 1 

Mr. Mukesh Kumar, a wealthy merchant, having inherited his business from his forefathers, ran 
a reputed jewellery shop titled as M/s. Kumarsons Jewarat in Dariba Kalan at old Delhi. He had 
two daughters Reena and Ritika who were married and happily settled. He also had three sons. 
Customers from far and near came to his shop to purchase gold ornaments, gold coins and 
other items made of gold and silver. He then thought of expanding his business and thereby 
purchased a shop on ground floor in up-scale South Extension area of South Delhi. The payment 
of Rs. 3.20 crore was made by cheque and title deeds of the property were registered in his 
name after making payment of appropriate stamp duty.    

 The eldest son Dheeraj Kumar managed the jewellery shop in old Delhi while the second son 
Prashant Kumar helped him in new shop opened at South Extension. The youngest son Ronit 
Kumar was undergoing a two-year jewellery designing course from Manchester Metropolitan 
University, UK.  

Mr. Mukesh Kumar was desirous of purchasing a residential property in New Friends Colony, a 
high-end area of South Delhi. For this purpose, he engaged a property dealer and within a month 
was able to finalise a house on ground floor. It was registered in his name and payment towards 
purchase consideration, stamp duty etc. to the extent of Rs. 7.20 crore was made by cheque. 
After purchasing the property he felt content and happy that he was the owner of a property 
which was situated in a prime area of Delhi. He spent some funds in renovating the bungalow, 
furnished it properly and thereafter gave it on lease to a nationalized bank for the purpose of 
Guest House where bank’s officials visiting Delhi could be accommodated. 

Time flew by. Encouraged by the loyalty of the customers he entered into diamond jewellery 
business also at his South Extension shop. He entrusted this section independently to his 
second son Prashant Kumar.   

During the course of the years, he accumulated lots of funds which he wanted to invest safely 
with a view to earn higher returns. He, therefore, consulted his close friend Mr. Roopesh Dutt 
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who was a practicing lawyer. He advised him to purchase properties in UP or Rajasthan because 
investment in properties was a safe bet and over a period of time it would give higher returns 
also. Mr. Dutt also told Mr. Mukesh regarding existence of the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) 
Act, 1988 which was recently renamed as the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 
1988 (PBPT Act). The re-naming of the Act was done by enacting the Benami Transactions 
(Prohibition) Amendment Act, 2016 with effect from 1st November, 2016. He also apprised him 
of that benami transaction provisions were attracted to any property, shares, debentures, fixed 
deposits and bank accounts if they were held by one person for another who actually paid for 
the transaction. Anyway, he purchased a plot in Greater NOIDA for Rs. 65 lacs in the name of 
his wife Mrs. Rama Devi by paying lesser amount of stamp duty as a relaxation was given to 
the women. His wife was a homely lady with a religious bent of mind. Her time was spent in 
running the house and looking after the needs of her family. In her spare time she used to read 
religious books.    

His youngest son Ronit, who also did a part time job in the hospitality sector besides studying 
for his jewellery designing course in the UK used to remit his savings into his NRE Account 
maintained in India. As Mr. Mukesh Kumar was always enterprising in nature, he was 
contemplating to use those funds also for investment in property. Ronit was also agreeable to 
this proposition. They searched for a suitable property in Dwarka area of Delhi. As luck would 
have it, their neighbour Mr. Narain had a society flat in Dwarka which he wanted to sell. Mr. 
Mukesh Kumar came to know of this fact and arranged a visit to the flat along with his two sons. 
It was an east-facing flat and they liked the location. By this time Ronit had also come to India 
for a short duration. The matter was discussed at length and all agreed to pay Rs. one crore 
and ten lacs to Mr. Narain being the amount demanded by him. To fund Rs. 1.10 crore, Ronit 
contributed Rs. 10 lacs from his NRE account while his elder brothers Dheeraj and Prashant 
agreed to pay Rs. 20 lacs each. Dheeraj arranged funds by taking pre-mature payment of his 
two fixed deposits kept in the bank while Prashant sold his quoted shares in NSE. They 
managed to procure a cheque of Rs. 30 lacs from somewhere while remaining Rs. 30 lacs were 
paid in cash by Mr. Mukesh Kumar. The property got registered for Rs. 80 lacs jointly in the 
names of all the three brothers and accordingly stamp duty was paid.    

Mr. Mukesh Kumar still had lot of spare funds for investments but such funds were not shown 
as his income from business while filing the income tax returns from time to time. He had a 
trusted cook by the name Rampal in his family who would follow the instructions of his master 
tooth and nail without judging the consequences of following such instructions. Mr. Mukesh 
Kumar was keen to purchase another property in Rajasthan with a view to rent it out to some 
wealthy person. His close friend Mr. Vinay Seth informed about availability of a commercial 
property in Jaipur. After negotiations with the owner, he purchased the same for Rs. 52.45 lacs 
in the name of Rampal who could barely sign without knowing the import of signing the 
documents. Mr. Mukesh Kumar was of the opinion that he would get the property transferred in 
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his name from Rampal after some time. Within no time the property was let out to an influential 
person at a handsome rent. 

I. Objective Type Questions (2 marks each) 

Select the most appropriate answer from the options given for each question: 
1.  Mr. Ram, a NRI, purchased a flat for Rs. 30, 00, 000 and paid 20,00,000 in by account 

payee cheque of his own account and rest in cash. The registry was done at a value of Rs. 
20,00,000 which was paid by cheque. State the correct statement in the light of the given 
facts: 
(a)  Said transaction is benami transaction due to Registry made on partial price of the 

property. 
(b)  Due to partial payment of cash, the said transaction is benami transaction. 
(c)  Mr. Ram paid the consideration and owned the property in his name , so it is not a 

benami transaction. 
(d)  Both (a) & (b) 

2.  Benami Property is -   
(a)  any property which is not the subject matter of a benami transaction. 
(b)  any property which is the subject matter of a benami transaction and also includes 

the proceeds from such property.  
(c)  any property which is not the subject matter of a benami transaction and also does 

not include the proceeds from such property.  
(d)  None of the above  

3.  A person who finances the deal in respect of benami property: 
(a) is not the beneficial owner of the property  
(b) is the beneficial owner of the property  
(c) is not the possessor of the property 
(d) None of the above    

4. How much of the property purchased in Dwarka could be considered as Benami Property: 
(a) Rs. 30 lacs  
(b) Rs.60 lacs 
(c) Rs. 80 lacs 
(d) Rs. 1.10 crore 
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5  Benamidar is - 
(a)  a fictitious person who does not make payment 
(b)  a person in whose name the benami property is transferred or held but he does not 

make payment 
(c)  a person who lends his name but does not make any payment.  
(d)  All of the above 

6. Beneficial Owner is -   
(a)  a person, whether his identity is known or not, for whose benefit the benami property 

is held by a benamidar. 
(b)  a person, who is benamidar and holds the property. 
(c)  Both (a) and (b) 
(d)  person who is valid legal holder of the property. 

7 Under which Act, Ronit is maintaining his NRE account- 
(a)  Prevention of Money Laundering Act, 2002  
(b)  Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 
(c)  Foreign Exchange Management Act, 1999  
(d)  Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988  

8 Why does a person enter into a Benami transaction?   
(a)  To avoid statutory dues  
(b)  To avoid payment to creditors  
(c)  To defeat the provisions of any law. 
(d)  All of the above 

9 According to Section 53 of the Act who shall be punishable in the case where Mr. Mukesh 
Kumar purchased property in the name of his cook Rampal: 
(a)  Rampal 
(b)  Mukesh Kumar 
(c)  Vinay Seth 
(d)  Both (a) and (b)  

10 Can Mukesh Kumar get the property purchased in name of his cook Rampal, re-transferred 
in his name: 
(a)  Yes, he can. 
(b)  No, he cannot. 
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(c)  Yes, he can if Rampal agrees 
(d)  None of the above 

II Descriptive Questions (10 marks each) 
Q.1  (a)  Can the property purchased by Mr. Mukesh Kumar in the name of his wife Mrs. Rama 

Devi be considered as ‘Benami Property’? Justify.               (6 Marks) 
(b)  Whether the property purchased in the name of Rampal by Mr. Mukesh Kumar can 

be considered as ‘Benami Property’. State with reasons.        (4 Marks) 
Q.2  Identify beneficial owner and benamidar in all the above property transactions taken place 

in this case study.                                                                  (10 Marks) 
S. No. Property Transaction at 

1. South Extension 

2. New Friends Colony 

3. Greater NOIDA 

4. Dwarka 

5. Jaipur 

Q 3 Mr. Raj entered into a purchasing of a property in the name of his wife. This transaction 
was made in consultation with his legal counsel. He suggested him various ways of 
nonpayment of statutory dues levied on the transaction. Examine the following given legal 
situations – 
Who shall be liable in the above transaction? 
Punishment to levied 
What formality shall be required for the sanction of the punishment?     (10 Marks) 
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QUESTION 2 

Madhuram Shantaraman is the Chairman and Managing Director (CMD) of M/s. Pearl 
Stevedores Pvt. Limited (PSPL) having its registered office in Hyderabad, Andhra Pradesh. In 
his earlier years, after obtaining his Bachelor of Science degree from Osmania University, 
Hyderabad, he had gone to Australia to join Australian Maritime College (AMC) where he did a 
three-year course of ‘Bachelor of Global Logistics and Maritime Management’ under the 
supervision of his grandfather Shri T.S. Sukumar who was a part of senior management cadre 
in a leading shipping company. Thereafter, he joined a shipping company in Australia itself on 
a handsome salary and obtained vast experience. However, he always had a profound love for 
India and also had an intense desire to become an entrepreneur on Indian soil. Therefore, he 
returned back to India to start PSPL. After becoming resident in India, he opened a Residence 
Foreign Currency Account with Canara Bank, Hyderabad and credited all his foreign earnings 
into this account. After about four years of running PSPL successfully and keeping various 
expansion plans in his mind, he purchased a commercial property in Australia out of the funds 
kept reserved in the RFC account. For the time being, he let out that property to an individual 
who was well known to his grandfather. However, his ultimate intention was to make this 
property the overseas office of PSPL in future.       

Madhuram’s company PSPL, inter-alia, is engaged in the business of stevedoring and intra-port 
transportation of various types of cargo that are imported to and exported from India within the 
premises of Visakhapatnam Port and for which the company has valid stevedoring license. To 
conduct stevedoring operations PSPL deployed its own equipments like grabs, tugs, slings and 
shackles but arranged dumpers and hywas either from Dumper Owners’ Union (DOU) active at 
Visakhapatnam Port or if necessary, from alternate sources also. It also has operations but at 
lower scale at Chennai Port and at L&T Port, Kattupally. Madhuram’s younger brother Shibu 
Shantaraman is another director who looks after day-to-day affairs of the company whose 
authorised and paid-up share capital is Rs. 25 lacs. 

Vishakhapatnam Port is one of the leading ports in India and has three harbours viz., outer 
harbour, inner harbour and the fishing harbour. The Port administration has passed through 
different departments and Ministries of the Government of India till its transfer to the Port Trust 
in February, 1964 under Major Port Trusts Act 1963. Thus, Vishakhapatnam Port Trust (VPT) is 
the sole authority managing all activities being carried out in the port premises. 

DOU at Visakhapatnam Port is an association of 250 dumper owners registered under the 
Societies Registration Act, 1860 and has been working as a facilitator between the licensed 
stevedores, whether listed or unlisted with the DOU and owners of dumpers and hywas for 
handling of cargo and their intra-port transportation. Being a major entity for sourcing dumpers 
and hywas by the licensed stevedore companies, it enjoyed monopoly position since it used to 
give preference to the listed stevedores while supplying dumpers and hywas owned by its 
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members. The unlisted stevedores off and on had tough time to obtain dumper services from 
the DOU and at the same time it was equally difficult for them to arrange large number of 
dumpers from alternate sources when DOU did not oblige them.    

Due to space constraints and other operational reasons VPT had capped the number of dumpers 
to be deployed in the Visakhapatnam Port premises at 320 and all those dumpers belonged to 
the 250 members of the DOU.VPT was issuing entry permits to the members of DOU as well as 
non-members for using their dumpers and hywas in the port premises for intra-transportation of 
cargo. However, DOU unofficially had a say in getting issued the entry permits to its members.  

The business of PSPL was more or less going on smoothly except for some abrupt happenings. 
For every standard shipment, PSPL required 40 to 45 dumpers and hywas at a time but DOU, 
on one pretext or the other, never obliged it because the company was not enlisted with DOU 
and consequently it was highly arduous on its part to engage such large number of dumpers, 
that too at higher rates than usual, from different sources by contacting the individual dumper 
owners. From time to time, PSPL requested DOU to enlist it but the company was never enlisted. 
This reflected monopolistic and exploitative behaviour of the DOU and led to anti-competitive 
practices in the VPT.  

This issue once again took a sharp upsurge when M/s. Chandernath Steel and Power Ltd. 
(CSPL) appointed PSPL for its unloading and intra-port transportation of cargo comprising 
49,500 MT of coking coal imported from Australia through the vessel MV Palateia. PSPL 
requested DOU to supply dumpers but its request was turned down. As a result, the vessel was 
stranded inside the Port and the cargo could not be unloaded and transported immediately. 
PSPL was forced to hire dumpers from some alternate sources by paying 5% more than the 
usual price. While PSPL was continuing with the discharge work from the vessel, a dumper 
belonging to DOU reversed at a high speed and deliberately hit PSPL’s payloader which caused 
huge damage and also broke the windshield of one of the dumpers engaged by it.  

As this was not enough, another unpleasant incident took place after a gap of one month. This 
time PSPL was appointed by Gopal Enterprises Pvt. Ltd. (GEPL) for intra-port transportation of 
cargo comprising 10,000 MT of iron-ores imported through the vessel MV AquaMarine from 
Japan. PSPL requested the President of DOU to supply thirty dumpers for unloading but once 
again there was no positive response and therefore, PSPL took up the matter with authorities 
of VPT which warned DOU not to refuse provision of dumpers to PSPL or otherwise face strict 
action for its continuous non-performance of duties. However, the warning fell on deaf ears and 
DOU continued with its dominant position activities. 

Having no choice, PSPL again decided to engage dumpers from independent sources. DOU at 
that time indiscriminately parked about eighty dumpers thereby blocking the roads to restrict the 
movement of cargo discharged by the vessel MV AquaMarine and to halt other port operations. 
VPT tried to diffuse the situation but of no avail. Due to the likelihood of emergence of a law and 
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order situation at Visakhapatnam Port, a meeting was convened by the Additional District 
Magistrate with PSPL, DOU, GEPL and VPT. In that meeting ADM asked GEPL to consider 
availing services of another stevedore for removal of cargo. Hence, PSPL had to forego the 
execution of cargo-handling service of GEPL.      

Madhuram, very much disturbed by these unfortunate happenings, decided to take legal action. 
Accordingly, taking recourse to section 19 (1) (a) of the Competition Act, 2002 (in short, the 
‘Act’), PSPL filed information in the prescribed manner along with requisite fee with Competition 
Commission of India (in short, the ‘Commission’) against DOU alleging that DOU was restricting 
and controlling the supply of dumpers for intra-port transportation of cargo at Visakhapatnam 
Port and thereby was contravening the provisions of the Act including Sections 3 and 4. It was 
further alleged that VPT, being the sole authority for managing the activities within the port 
premises, had also contravened the provisions of the Act by issuing entry permits largely to the 
members of DOU to operate within the port premises and in fixation of rates of providing services 
of dumpers .  

PSPL requested the Commission to cancel the registration of the DOU and declare its 
arrangement with the VPT inside the Visakhapatnam Port as void; to discard anti-competitive 
agreement which it believed to have existed between DOU, its members and VPT; to restrain 
both the parties from abusing their dominant position and impose penalty as may be appropriate 
keeping in view the wilful and deliberate abuse of dominant position by them; to direct these 
parties to pay compensation to PSPL; and to pass such other order(s) as the Commission may 
deem fit and proper.  

Finding a prima facie case of violation of the provisions of the Act in this case, the Commission, 
under section 26(1) of the Act, directed the Director General (in short, ‘DG’) to conduct an 
investigation into the matter.  

The DG conducted a detailed investigation by taking various submissions and evidences from 
PSPL, VPT, DOU and third parties. Following pertinent issues were addressed in the DG report: 

examination of the alleged abuse of dominant position by the DOU as per the provisions of 
section 4 of the Act; and  

examination of existence of any anti-competitive agreement between the DOU, its members and 
VPT; fixation of rates of providing services of dumpers/hywas  and the alleged contravention of 
the provisions of section 3 of the Act. 

examination of role of office bearers of DOU. 

According to DG, for applicability of section 4, the DOU was to be considered as an enterprise 
in terms of section 2(h). DG observed that DOU in itself was not directly engaged in the provision 
of the services of dumpers and hywas for intra-port transportation of cargo, which was the 
relevant market. Its activities were limited only to allocation of dumpers of its members to the 
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enlisted stevedores who requisitioned them. Even though DOU did not derive any monetary 
considerations for the services so rendered and also it was not directly engaged in the provision 
of the services of dumpers but the DOU, because of being engaged in the activity of provision 
of services of allocation of dumpers, was an 'enterprise' in terms of section 2(h).  

However, the DOU as an enterprise was operating in a different market i.e., in the market of 
provision of services of allocation of dumpers; not in the market of providing services of dumpers 
for intra-port transportation of cargo. Accordingly, DOU was a non-player in the relevant market 
and its conduct was not liable to be examined under the provisions of section 4 of the Act. 

As regards alleged contravention of the provisions of section 3, DG noted that by forming their 
union, the members of DOU had entered into an agreement amongst themselves through a 
Memorandum to pursue common objectives stated therein. DOU was allocating dumpers owned 
by its members as per its sole discretion and because it was the single point source of supply 
of dumpers for stevedoring, it was controlling the provision of dumper services inside the Port 
area. Accordingly, when the PSPL and other stevedores had limited option to engage dumpers 
from outside sources and when DOU denied services of dumpers to PSPL, the DOU had 
restricted and controlled the provision of the said services. This was a clear contravention of 
section 3(1) read with section 3(3)(b). 

It was independently established by DG and also as contended by PSPL, the members of DOU 
had formed a cartel to monopolise the services of dumpers and hywas inside the Port area 
which was in contravention of the provisions of section 3 of the Act.   

With regard to existence of an arrangement between DOU and VPT, as alleged by PSPL, the 
DG reported that there was no evidence which could prove that DOU and VPT had entered into 
any anti-competitive agreement to restrict the services of providing dumpers inside the Port 
area. Further, VPT was not colluding regarding fixation of the rates of dumpers for intra-port 
transportation as it could not derive any benefit out of such collusion. The role of VPT was to 
provide necessary infrastructural facilities to the importers and exporters for smooth operations 
of the port and nothing else.  

DG also observed that DOU along with the enlisted stevedores was involved in the finalising of 
rate of dumpers for intra-port transportation of cargo and such rates were made applicable to 
all the members of the DOU. Further, the constitution of the DOU itself stated about having 
uniform rates for providing dumper services. It further provided for constitution of ‘Rate 
Committee’ which was authorised to finalise the rates for different work. 

Thus, the members of DOU were not allowed to negotiate rates for providing dumper services 
to their customers, i.e., stevedores and were forced to abide by the rates decided by DOU. This 
action of DOU closed the independent decision making of individual members. Further, the rates 
were enforced on unlisted stevedores also, as alleged by PSPL.  
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Further, DG also investigated the role of all the five office bearers i.e. President, Vice-President, 
Secretary, Joint Secretary and Treasurer of the DOU and found that all of them were equally 
complicit in the anti-competitive practices of controlling and restricting the provisions of dumper 
services and determining the rates of dumpers for intra-port transportation of cargo. 

After investigating the matter as above and noting his findings, the DG submitted the 
investigation report to the Commission and as per section 35 also authorised the Additional 
Director General to appear before the Commission as and when required. 

Judgment of the Commission 

As regards considering of DOU as an enterprise, the Commission was of the view that to qualify 
as an ‘enterprise’, any person or department of government had to be engaged in the activity 
specified under section 2(h). It was noted that the DOU was an association of dumper owners 
and in itself it was only a facilitator of the services of dumpers and allocated dumpers of its 
members. It was further observed that the DOU though engaged in allocating dumpers owned 
by its members amongst stevedores, it neither owned them nor received any consideration for 
the services of dumpers. Its activity therefore, could not be considered as the activity of an 
enterprise as reported by DG. 

In view of the fact that there was no evidence provided by PSPL and also that DG denied 
existence of any anti-competitive agreement between DOU and VPT, it was held that VPT had 
not contravened any of the provisions of section 3 of the Act.  

As reported by the DG, DOU was a single point source of supply of dumpers because any 
requisition for the dumpers had to be made by the stevedores to it and DOU had the exclusive 
right to assign dumpers of its members to them. This way, DOU exercised absolute control over 
the supply of dumpers owned by its members. Further, DOU allocated dumpers of its members 
to the stevedores who were enlisted with it and refused to supply them to PSPL. This conduct 
of DOU clearly established that DOU had restricted and controlled the provision of the said 
services in contravention of the provisions of section 3(1) read with section 3(3)(b). Since, due 
to space constraints VPT had capped the number of dumpers at 320 and all those dumpers 
belonged to the 250 members of the DOU, DG reported that the options for users to source 
dumpers from alternate sources were extremely limited and stevedores were mainly dependent 
on the DOU for the said services. 

Investigations found it correct that PSPL was denied dumpers by DOU for unloading and intra-
port transportation of cargo comprising 49,500 MT of coking coal imported from Australia 
through the vessel MV Palateia. 

It was submitted by DOU before the Commission that it was not a single point source of supply 
of dumper and it was not restricting and controlling provisions of the service of dumpers for 
intra-port transportation. Any stevedore could avail the services of dumpers of its members by 
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making a simple requisition to it. However, even though DOU might not be a single point source 
of supply of dumpers to the stevedores, the Commission observed that the option of alternate 
source of supply of dumpers for the stevedores was extremely limited. This was because of the 
fact that VPT had capped the number of operational dumpers at 320 and these dumpers were 
owned by 250 members of the DOU. Thus, the option available for the non-enlisted stevedores 
for the said services was obviously restricted. It was observed that even though there was no 
restriction imposed by DOU and VPT on the stevedores for making their private arrangement 
for dumper services, the fact could not be denied that the control and management of all 320 
dumpers of its members was in the hands of DOU and it used to manipulate issue of entry 
permits to its advantage. 

From the analysis of details of entry passes issued by VPT during the last one year to the 
members of DOU and non-members, it was observed that out of total number of days for which 
dumpers, etc., were employed during the said period, the share of non-members was merely 
10.74 % against 89.26% share of members of DOU.  

As regards observation of DG that the rates were fixed by the DOU for providing services of 
dumpers and hywas, the DOU contended that the rates were fixed after the concurrence of 
suppliers (i.e. members of DOU) and the consumers (i.e. stevedores firms) but this contention 
of the DOU did not appear to be tenable. 

Thus, in view of these facts, it was held that the DOU had indulged in the practice of determining 
the rates of the provision of dumper services for intra-port transport operations which amounted 
to determination of sale price of the services of dumpers. This practice was in violation of the 
provisions of section 3(1) read with 3(3)(a). Accordingly, the DOU was found to have 
contravened the provisions of section 3(1) read with 3(3)(a) of the Act. 

From the sequence of events, circumstances of the case and findings of DG in this regard, it 
was amply clear that DOU was not only controlling the services of the provision of dumper inside 
the Port area but also restricting the said services by denying it to the PSPL and other 
stevedores who were not enlisted with it for the said service and who were dependent on it 
because of limited availability of the other sources of supply of dumpers. Accordingly, the 
Commission was of the view that the above said acts of DOU amounted to restricting and 
controlling the provision of the services of dumpers which was in contravention of the provisions 
of section 3(1) read with section 3(3)(b) of the Act. 

In view of the findings recorded by the Commission, DOU and its office bearers were to be 
directed to cease and desist (i.e. discontinue) from indulging in the acts which had been found 
to be in contravention of the provisions of section 3. 

Having established that DOU had contravened the provisions of section 3(1) read with sections 
3(3)(a) and 3(3)(b) of the Act, as per the provisions of section 48 of the Act, it was to be 
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determined whether the office bearers of the DOU could be held liable for the above said 
contravention. 

In this regard, the Commission viewed in case of union of enterprises, liability for anti-
competitive conduct would be two fold. This implied that besides the union, the anti-competitive 
decision of the union could also be attributed to the members who were responsible for running 
the affairs of the union and actively participated in giving effect to the anti-competitive decision. 
DG investigation had already found that all the five office bearers of the DOU were equally 
complicit in the anti-competitive practices of controlling and restricting the provisions of dumper 
services and determining the rates of dumpers for intra-port transportation of cargo.  

Even though the office bearers of the DOU denied the allegations but they had not brought 
anything on record which could absolve them from their responsibility in terms of section 48 of 
the Act. Therefore, in concurrence with the DG findings it was to be viewed that the office 
bearers were equally responsible along with the DOU in the anti-competitive practices of 
controlling and restricting the provisions of dumper services for intra-port transportation of cargo 
which was in contravention of the provisions of section 3 (1) read with section 3 (3) (b) of the 
Act and determining the rates of providing services of dumpers and hywas for intra-port 
transportation which was in contravention of the provisions of section 3 (1) read with section 3 
(3) (a) of the Act.  

Furthermore, in terms of section 27(b) of the Act, the Commission may impose such penalty 
upon the contravening parties, as it may deem fit which shall be not more than ten per cent of 
the average of the turnover for the last three preceding financial years, upon each of such person 
or enterprises which are parties to such agreements or abuse.  

The Commission was of the considered view that the said anti-competitive conduct required to 
be penalized to cause deterrence in future among the erring entities. Therefore, it was 
imperative that the penalty imposed was adequate enough to create desired level of deterrence. 
Accordingly, in absence of any mitigating factor, the Commission, in exercise of powers under 
section 27 (b) of the Act, decided to impose penalty on the DOU at the rate of 8% of their 
average turnover for the last three preceding financial years which when calculated worked out 
to Rs. 2,40,584.  

As regards individual liability of the office-bearers of the DOU in terms of section 48 of the Act, 
the Commission decided to impose penalty on them because they were found to be responsible 
for the conduct of the DOU. Resultantly, the Commission decided to impose penalty @ 5% of 
the average income of the last three financial years and the Commission was of the view that 
imposition of penalty @ 5% on the office bearers would cause deterrence effect in future among 
the erring persons engaged in such acts. The total amount of penalty on each of the office 
bearers i.e. President, Vice-President, Secretary, Joint Secretary and Treasurer worked out to 
Rs. 32,350, Rs. 31,120, Rs. 33,850, Rs. 13,065 and Rs. 10,795 respectively.  
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The Commission also directed that the penalty would be paid by the DOU and its office 
bearers within 60 days from the date of receipt of copy of this order. 

As per Section 39, if the Commission was of the opinion that it would be expedient to recover 
the penalty (as imposed under the Competition Act) from DOU and its office bearers in 
accordance with the provisions of the Income-tax Act, 1961, it was authorised to make a 
reference to this effect to the concerned income-tax authority under that Act for recovery of the 
penalty as tax due under the said Act.  
I. Required (MCQ of 2 marks each , Total of 20 Marks) 
Select the most appropriate answer from the options given for each question: 
1 Whether Dumpers Owners’ Union (DOU) can be considered as an enterprise under section 

2(h) because it is a facilitator of the services of dumpers and for that purpose it allocates 
dumpers of its constituent members but it neither owns any dumpers nor receives 
consideration for the services of dumpers owned by its members.  
(a)  Yes, it can be considered an enterprise;  
(b)  No, it cannot be considered an enterprise; 
(c)  Can’t say  
(d)  None of the above 

2  An agreement which restricts competition in the relevant market is known as:  
(a)   Fair-competitive agreement; 
(b)   Competitive agreement;  
(c)   Pro-competitive agreement; 
(d)  Anti-Competitive agreement 

Q.3  At a port all the dumper owners formed an association which along with its members 
decided the rates at which the dumper services for unloading the cargo would be provided 
to the licensed stevedores at the port. Whether association and its members is a cartel? 
(a)  Yes, it is a cartel; 
(b)   No, it is not a cartel; 
(c)   Cannot say; 
(d)  None of the above. 

Q.4  DOU was in the market of provision of services of allocation of dumpers which was -------
-----------. 
(a)  the relevant market; 
(b)  not the relevant market;  
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(c) cannot be ascertained; 
(d)  none of the above. 

5 What did PSPL do to initiate inquiry against DOU as well as VPT for their wrongdoings 
which resulted in contravention of the provisions of the Competition Act? 
(a)  filed a case with the Commission;  
(b)  filed information with the DG; 
(c)  filed information with the Commission;  
(d)  filed information with the Andhra Pradesh Government.  

6  Is it mandatory for the DG to appear before the Commission in person?    
(a)  Yes, it is mandatory; 
(b)   No, it is not mandatory; 
(c)   As directed by the Commission; 
(d)  None of the above. 

7 If the Commission is of the view that it is expedient to recover penalty imposed under the 
Competition Act as per the provisions of the -----------, it is empowered to make a reference 
to this effect to the concerned authority.  
(a)  FEMA; 
(b)  Income-tax Act;  
(c)   PMLA; 
(d)  None of the above 

8  What is the maximum penalty which the Commission could impose on the DOU and its 
office bearers for the contravention of the relevant provisions of the Competition Act?  
(a)  8% of their average turnover for the last three preceding financial years;  
(b)  9% of their average turnover for the last three preceding financial years; 
(c)  10% of their average turnover for the last three preceding financial years; 
(d)  10% of their average turnover for the last five preceding financial years; 

9  While being resident in India after returning back from Australia, Madhuram purchased a 
commercial property in Australia utilizing his funds kept in -----------.  
(a)  Non-resident (External) Account 
(b)  RFC Account   
(c)  EEFC Account 
(d)  NRO Account 
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10  The Competition Commission of India, if on receipt of an information under section 19 from 
a consumers’ association for alleged contravention of section 3 (1) by the opposite party, 
is of the opinion that there exists a prima facie case, it shall direct the ----- to cause an 
investigation into the matter.   
(a)  President of the association giving information; 
(b) Director General appointed under section 16; 
(c)  Representative of the opposite party; 
(d)  Managing Director.  

II. Descriptive Questions of 30 Marks 
Q.1 (a)  What do you mean by anti-competitive agreements?       (5 Marks) 

(b)  How did DOU and its members cause adverse impact on the competition in the Port 
area?                                                 (5 Marks) 

Q.2 Explain as to why Section 4 relating to ‘abuse of dominant position’ was not made 
applicable by the Commission in the above case study?   (10 marks) 

Q.3  What can be the orders passed by the Competition Commission of India after the inquiry? 
Also identify the relevant order passed by the Commission in the above case study.  

                    (10 Marks) 
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Question 3 

Gupta’s were a famous business class family living in Delhi. Mr. Gupta was involved in 
diversified businesses like property, shares, money lending, hotels etc. He had three children, 
one daughter and two sons. His daughter Aarushi was the eldest one and after completing her 
graduation from Lady Shri Ram College for Women went to London to pursue her M.B.A. After 
completion of her course she came back to Delhi and got engaged to Deep. Deep was a Pune 
based Civil Engineer involved in construction business. Mr. Gupta’s elder son Aayush was doing 
his graduation from Shri Ram College of Commerce and after his graduation he was planning 
to go to US for his masters degree. Mr. Gupta’s youngest son Aaditya was studying in class XII 
and wanted to become a Chartered Accountant. Mrs. Gupta was a religious lady and a perfect 
home maker. Although she was a home maker yet she had a complete knowledge of their family 
business and was also a director in some of Mr. Gupta’s companies. 

Aarushi’s wedding was fixed for April 17; 2017.As her wedding was approaching, whole Gupta 
family was busy in preparing for that. In the month of January 2017 they all went to U.S.A. for 
shopping and had a family vacation for 15 days. They came back to India on 1st February 2017. 
At the time of going abroad, Mr. Gupta availed the foreign currency exchange facility for US$ 
50000 for meeting all the expenses of foreign tour. In India the most expensive banquet hall 
was booked as the wedding venue. Shopping of jewellery and clothes was also in full swing. 
Payment for both jewellery and clothes were made mostly in cash. During these preparations 
one of the jeweler from whom some jewellery was purchased in cash was raided by the Income 
Tax Department over cash sale of Gold and jewellery and deposition of high amounts of cash 
in banks in different accounts during the period of demonetization. 

During this raid information/details pertaining to Gupta family’s cash purchase also revealed. 
This information worked as evidence against Gupta’s as the Department was already keeping 
an eye on Mr. Gupta. Mr. Gupta too had done cash purchases of gold and jewellery during the 
period of demonetization and was also involved in deposition of cash in bank during that period. 
Apart from that the Department was also having a tip about Mr. Gupta’s some other business 
transactions. 

After that jeweler, a raid was also conducted at Mr. Gupta’s house on 23rd March. As they were 
preparing for Aarushi’s marriage a lot of cash and jewellery was lying in the house. Besides 
cash in Indian currency around 10000 US $ were also found. Cash amounting to Rs. 2750000/-
, jewellery worth Rs. 3 crores, property papers of nearly 10 properties consisting of plots, flats 
and some fixed deposit receipts were seized. A diary consisting of many details of Mr. Gupta’s 
various cash transaction was also found. 

Due to this raid all the plans of Aarushi’s marriage spoiled and marriage was postponed. Mrs. 
Gupta who was a diabetic and high blood pressure patient couldn’t bear this entire incident and 
got a paralytic attack. She was rushed to the hospital and doctors suggested that she should be 
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taken to U.S.A. for better and fast treatment. Mr. Gupta agreed upon that and asked his younger 
brother Sunil, who was settled in U.S.A. to make all the necessary arrangements. Mrs. Gupta 
and Aarushi went to America for her treatment. In April 2017 Mr. Gupta arranged for money and 
again got US $ 100000 exchanged for her wife’s treatment in USA and remitted the amount to 
his brother. 

In May 2017 Aayush got admission in a management school in US and for the purpose Mr. 
Gupta remitted 20000 US $ as his admission fee to the institute. By the end of May 2017(On 
27th May) Mrs. Gupta and Aarushi came back to India and a sum of US$ 7000 was lying with 
them out of the amount remitted for her treatment. In August 2017 Aayush went to USA for 
pursuing his studies. Mr. Gupta gave him 2000 US $(out of 7000 US$ unspent and brought back 
to India by Mrs. Gupta) for his petty expenses. Mr. Gupta opened a foreign currency account 
with a bank in USA for making remittances to Aayush to meet his different expenses there under 
Reserve bank of India’s Liberised Remittance Scheme and further a sum of US $ 50000 was 
deposited in the same. 

Life was coming back to normal. Mrs. Gupta was feeling better now and Aarushi started going 
to Mr. Gupta’s office to help him in his business. Mr. Gupta had asked Deep to look for a land 
upon which he wanted to construct a small residential tower with all the modern amenities and 
facilities. Deep contacted some property dealers of Pune for the land. One of the dealers told 
him about a land situated in nearby areas of Pune. He visited the land and liked it very much. 
He contacted Mr. Gupta and asked him to visit the land. Mr. Gupta along with Aarushi visited 
the land and they too liked it. 

After having a meeting with the land owner deal of the land was finalized for Rs. 1.5 crore. Mr. 
Gupta decided to pay Rs. One crore through cheque and balance in cash. To arrange for the 
said transaction of Rs. 1.5 crore Mr. Gupta decided to sell one of his inherited properties. In 
2014 through his mother‘s will he got a plot and a small house in Noida’s prime location. Mr. 
Gupta sold the plot for Rs. 1.80 crore. For this deal he took Rs. 70 lacs in cash and balance 
through cheque. The cheque amount was utilized to pay for the Pune land through cheque and 
cash was utilized for cash payment for the land. A brokerage of Rs. 5 lacs was paid to the 
property dealer of Pune and Rs. 3 lacs in cash was paid to Noida’s property dealer who helped 
him in getting the buyer and balance cash he gave to Deep to meet out some other expenses. 

Since it was intended that the said land will be used for building a residential tower consisting 
of 12 units and the area of land was more than 500 square meters a registration under The Real 
Estate (Regulation and Development) Act, 2016 was necessary. Deep and Aayushi were given 
the full charge of the land and construction upon it. On 1st July 2017, an online application was 
submitted to MAHA RERA for project registration along with all the necessary documents. The 
project was named as DEVALAYA and Mr. Gupta and Deep were named as the Promoters. 
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On 14th July the project got its registration and after that the marketing of the project started. 
Since the project was equipped with all the modern amenities and Deep’s name was attached 
to it, buyers took a great interest in the project and all the 12 units were sold out within few 
months of publication of the advertisement. The construction work started on a promised date 
i.e.1st August 2017 and it was promised that by 31st December 2017, 80%of construction work 
will be completed.    All the formalities related to agreement of sale with prospective buyers were 
duly fulfilled. The selling price of each flat was fixed at Rs. One crore and a legitimate signing 
amount was received from the prospective buyers. 

Project completion period was 06 months with a grace period of one month. Buyers were 
required to pay the amounts as per the stages of completion of the project .As promised by the 
promoters by 31st December project was 80% complete and all the buyers except one Mr. 
Bhatia, paid the amount dues as per schedule. Flats were ready for possession by 15th February 
2018.All the buyers paid the full amount towards their flats ,but Mr. Bhatia for one or other 
reason did not pay more than 60% i.e. 60 lacs towards his flat.  

The promoters of the Devalaya got completion certificate and occupancy certificate in due time 
and handed over the possession to the buyers along with all the necessary documents related 
to the title and ownership of the flats; except Mr. Bhatia, as he had not made full payment 
towards his flat, despite sending him reminders for payment. When Mr. Bhatia came to know 
about the possession of the flats he contacted Deep and demanded for possession. Deep asked 
Mr. Bhatia to pay the balance amount together with interest for delay period to get the 
possession. Mr. Bhatia rejected Deep’s demand of paying the interest  saying that he is ready 
to pay the balance amount but not the interest as he is legally not bound to do so. Deep tried to 
convince him to pay the interest but he continuously refused so after due discussion with Mr. 
Gupta, Deep handed over the possession to Mr. Bhatia also when he released the full and final 
payment towards the flat purchased by him. 

On the other hand in Delhi the raid which was conducted upon Mr. Gupta’s house and cash, 
jewellery, US dollars etc. seized, made Mr. Gupta answerable to the Income tax Department. 
Diary found at Mr. Gupta’s house revealed many cash transaction of Mr. Gupta. It also had 
mention of cash deposits of Rs. 40 lacs during the period of demonetization in about 30 accounts 
of different people, which included some of his servants, their spouse and children and some 
office staff. All these accounts were opened under Pradhanmantri Jan Dhan Yojna and had a 
very few transaction before such deposits. The officials also recovered pass books of the same. 
Mr. Gupta could not offer any satisfactory reply for holding pass books of their aids. 

As officials had found some property papers also, upon scrutiny of the papers it was found that 
he had purchased three plots and three flats for each of his three children to secure their future. 
Yet the amount of Rs.30 lacs each for plot and Rs.80 lacs each for flats as shown in Registry 
papers was not justifiable considering the locations of the said properties. The fair market value 
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of those plots and flats were approx. 55 lacs and 1.2 lacs each respectively. Apart from this he 
had purchased two plots amounting to Rs. 30 lacs in the name of one of his female servant. 
Although he couldn’t explain source of funds for any of the plots purchased. 

Upon asking about cash recovery and cash purchases of jewellery and clothes he could not give 
any answer. Although he was having bill for each and every purchase yet all the payments were 
made in cash and he could not prove the veracity or legitimate source of cash. 

On the basis of information about their bank lockers from the diary, lockers were opened and 
many fixed deposit receipts, jewellery and cash was recovered from there. Jewellery found from 
the locker had some markings on them; for which he clarified that he used to lend money on the 
mortgage of jewellery and those marks were related to that lending. A detail of amount landed 
was also recovered from his home. 

For 10000 US $ found at his home he said that they had returned from a foreign tour recently 
and he was thinking to get them exchanged from Authorised Dealer but could not get time to do 
so as was busy in wedding preparations. However he produced a bill of purchase of foreign 
currency from an Authorised dealer.  
I. Required (MCQ of 2 marks each , Total of 20 Marks) 
Select the most appropriate answer from the options given for each question: 
1 .How much foreign currency can be held by a resident in India after returning from a 

business trip abroad? 
(a) 2,000 US $ 

(b) 5,000 US $ 

(c) 10,000 US $ 

(d) None of the Above 
2 How much foreign exchange in the form of coins can be held by a resident individual in 

India? 
(a) 2,000 US $ 

(b) 5,000 US $ 

(c) None of the above 

(d) Without any limit 
3 In the given case how much more foreign currency can be exchanged by Mr. Gupta without 

taking prior permission/approval from Reserve Bank  of India? 
(a) 30,000 US$ 
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(b) 80,000 US$     

(c) There is no such limit 
(d) He has exhausted his limit 

4. Suppose in the given case if any real estate project was under construction/on going on 
the date of commencement of RERA (for which occupancy /completion certificate was not 
received) by which date that project should have get its RERA registration? 
(a) By 1st August 2016 

(b) By 29th July 2017 

(c) By 1st May 2017 

(d) By 29th July 2016 
5. In the given case Mr. Gupta can be booked under --- 

(a) The Real Estate (Regulation & Development)Act,2016 

(b) The Foreign Exchange Management Act,1999 

(c) Prohibition Of Benami Property Transaction Act,1988 

(d) All of above 
6 .In the given case Mr. Gupta can be prosecuted under Prohibition of Benami Property 

Transaction Act, 1988. What can be the quantum of fine in case of plots purchased by him 
and seized during the raid? 
(a) Rs. 5,62,500/- 

(b) Rs.56,25,000/- 

(c) Rs. 2,25,00,000/ 

(d) Rs.22,50,000/- 
7. Which sentence is true about Mr. Bhatia being an allottee- 

(a) Mr. Bhatia will have to share the registration charges, municipal taxes, water and 
electricity charges, maintenance charges ground rent charges etc.  

(b) Mr. Bhatia will have to pay outstanding amount together with interest, at such rates 
as may be prescribed. 

(c) After paying all the dues, he will have to take the possession of the flat within 2 months 
from the receipt of the occupancy certificate. 

(d) All of above 
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8. With reference to the RERA ; which of the following sentence/s are correct? 
(a) The appropriate Government shall, within a period of one year from the date of coming 

into force of this Act, establish an Authority  
(b) The appropriate Government of two or more states or Union territories can not 

establish one single Authority, even if it deems fit 
(c) The appropriate Government may not establish more than one Authority in a state or 

Union territory, even if it deems fit 
(d) The appropriate Government shall establish authority after 1year from the date of 

enforcement of the Act. 
9.  Disputes related to real estate projects covered by the vicinity of RERA can be heard in 

which of the following hierarchy— 
(a) RERA AuthorityAppellate TribunalHigh Court 

(b) RERA AuthorityCentral Advisory CouncilAppellate Tribunal 

(c) Central Advisory CouncilRERA AuthorityAppellate TribunalHigh Court 

(d) RERA AuthorityCentral Advisory CouncilAppellate TribunalHigh Court 
10. Cash was found by the Income Tax Authorities at the time of raid conducted at Mr. Gupta’s 

house.  Under which Act this cash can be seized/ retained by the department? 
(a) Prevention of Money laundering Act  ,2002 
(b) Prohibition of Benami Property Transaction Act,1988 
(c) Foreign Exchange Management Act,,1999 
(d) Income Tax Act,1961 

II. Descriptive Questions (30 Marks)  
Q1  In the given case Mr. Gupta and Deep started a housing project in Pune City.  Suppose 

that you are a Real Estate Regulatory Authority and you are the one who examines 
applications received for registration of the real estate projects. Before granting any 
registration--   
(A)  Which key factor will you be required to check or on what basis you will judge any 

application?  
(B) What are the circumstances under which— 

(1)  Promoter/s applies for the registration of their project under RERA.  
(2) Under which circumstances they are not bound to apply for registration  

 (10 Marks) 
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Q2 A raid was conducted at Mr. Gupta’s residence in relation to cash purchase of jewellery.  
(A) Under which Act; he can be questioned? What can be the line of action against him?  
(B) During the raid some documents were found and seized by the authorities. Supposing 

you are an authority who is examining the case under the respective Act. Examine in 
the given situations your power regarding seizing of those documents and 
papers.  (10 Marks) 

Q 3 In India, a person can involve himself in foreign currency transactions, whether on account 
of capital or current accounts; but within the limits prescribed by the Reserve Bank of India. 
Can such person carry out these transactions on his own or he will require some channel 
to deal in foreign currency .What are different provisions related to such channel. In whose 
control/direction does this channel work?   ( 10 Marks) 
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